Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu
Agency du Canada

REGISTERED MAIL

Childhood Asthma Foundation
3646 Cardinal Drive
Niagara Falis ON L2H 2Y1
. BN: 86910 2897
Attention: Jodi Henderson
File #: 3003748

August 14, 2012

Subject:  Revocation of Registration
Childhood Asthma Foundation

Dear Sir;

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of
Childhood Asthma Foundation (the Organization) was published in the Canada Gazette
on August 11, 2012. Effective on that date, the Organization ceased to be a registered
charity.

Consequences of Revocation:

a) The Organization is no longer exempt from Part | Tax as a registered charity
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means
that gifts made to the Organization are no longer allowable as tax credits to
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under
subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Income Tax Act,
respectively. :

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Refum Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the Return is enclosed. The related
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/Elpub/td/rc4424.

Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and severally
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liable with the Organization for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act
by the Organization.

¢) The Organization no longer qualifies as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

_ In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Organization is required to
retain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum
of two years after the Orgamzatlon s effectlve date of revocation,

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Return of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Mmlster) in the
prescribed form, containing. prescnbed information, for each taxation year, The Refurn
of income must be filed without notice or demand.

if you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please-do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours sincerely,

PNt for Panie Ngpps Camfnct
Danie Huppé-Cranford

Director

Compliance Division

Charities Directorate

Telephone: 613-957-8682

Toll free: 1-800-267-2384

Enclosures
- Copy of the Return’ (form T-2046)
- Canada Gazette publication

c.c.. Mark Scappatcei
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REGISTERED MAIL

Childhood Asthma Foundation
P.O. Box 22033, Riall Heights
Niagara Falls ON L2J 979

| BN: 869102897RRG001
Attention: Jodi Henderson ’

File #: 3003748
Subject:  Notice of Intention to Revoke

Childhood Asthma Foundation

Dear Ms Heriderson:

. 1 am writing further to our letter dated November 6, 2008 (copy enclosed), in.
which you were invited to submit representations as to why the Minister of National
Revenue (the Minister) should not revoke the registration of Childhood Asthma

Foundation (the Organization) in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax
Act (the Act).. C ‘ :

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated .
January 12, 2009. However, notwithstariding your reply, our concems with respect fo
the Organization’s non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for registration as a
charity have not been alleviated. The basis for our concerns is explained below.

Devotlon of Resources & Disbursement Quota

Per our letter of November 6, 2008, we stated that the Organization failed to -
satisfy its annual disbursement quota requiremenits for the fiscal periods ending -
December 31, 2004 through December 31, 2006. Our audit found that the Organization
devoted a significant portion of its resources to fundraising and administration éxpenses
resulting in a failure to satisfy its disbursement quota under subsection 149.1(1) of the
Act and a failure to meet the definition of a charitable organization under '
paragraph 149.1(1)(a) of the Act, "all the resources of which are devoted to charitable
activities carried on by the organization itself". ' :

The Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit has concluded that from
January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2006, the Organization issued official donation
receipts in excess of $2.26 million and received over $770,000 in other gifts. Of the
$3 million received, the Organization paid $2 million to third-party fundraisers, $200,000
for management and administrative expenses and devoted $678,800, or 22% of gross
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revenues, to its own charitable activities.! Based on the amounts devoted by the
Organization to fundraising costs, which do not constitute charitable program
expenditures, it is our position the Organization fails to devote substantially all its
resources to chatitable activities and is therefore unable to satisfy its annual
disbursement quota. A disbursement quota shortfall in excess of $1.5 million was
calculated by the CRA and the Organization has been unable to demonstrate how it will
address the lack of resources devoted to its own charitable activities, including gifts to
qualified donees. : ' o o

Our audit found that the Organization was allocating 33% of its third-party
fundraising expenses.to charitable programs. Therefore, the amount spent on charitable
programs was overstated. The Organization had committed to the CRA to cease this
misallocation of expenditures; however, a review of the 2007 and 2008 Registered
Charity Information Returns (T3010) filed, revealed that the Organization continued to
receive, at most, 48% of gross fundraising revenues received, after paying its third-party
fundraiser. A review of the 2007 and 2008 T3010 returns also revealed that the :
Organization continues to devote, at most, 26% of gross revénues to its own charitable

. activities. ' - :

‘The CRA has had on-going discussions with the Organization conceming its
disbursement quota shortfalls, including consideration of whether the Organization
could continue to meet the obligations of registration, subject to satisfying certain-
expectations. Our discussion began with our letter of September 7, 2007, continuing to
our letters of January 8, 2008, May 15, 2008, and November 6, 2008 (copies enclosed).
To date, the Organization has not satisfied the expectations for continued registration as
discussed in these communications. Your response of January 12, 2009 relies upon
statements made in a draft fundraising palicy that, “In some instances. ..charities may
be allowed to allocate a portion of the [furidraising] costs other than to fundraising
expenditures, where the activity also demonstrably furthers one of the charity's
purposes.” We concur this is an éxception to the policy; however, as it applies to the
Organization, “The CRA generally does not consider raising awareness of a charity's
mandate or work, when it is carried on in conjunction with fundraising through
non-charitable third-parties...to qualify for the exception. So, charities must allocate
costs for such activities to fundraising expenditurés.” We have not been provided with
any evidence to suggest that a portion of the fundraising activities undertaken furthier
. the Organization’s purposes. Even without allocating a portion of its third-party
fundraising expenditures to charitable activities, the Organization was devoting only
44% of its total revenues to charitable activities®.

! Referencing the. 2007 and 2008 figures, as reported on the annual information retums filed by the
Organization, total revenues of $4.2 million have been received. The Organization incurred $2;7 million in
fundraising expenses, $340,000 in management and administrative costs with $320,000 devoted to the
Organization's own programs including gifts to qualified donees.

2 CPS — 028 Fundraising by Registered Charities, effective July 11,2009. -

3 This cumulative calculation is greatly impacted by the amounts reported by the Organization in 2004, in
which it reports devoting $898,000 to charitable activities yet reports $270,000 and $180,000 in 2005 and



In our letters of May 15, 2008, and November 6, 2008, we discuss_ed our
concems regarding the Organization's relationship with Davica Enterprises (Davica) and
Jodi Henderson — the President of Davica and the Executive Director of the _
Organization. The inter-connection between Davica and the Organization, by virtue of
their relationship to Ms. Henderson, provides an opportunity, real or perceived, foran
" individual and/or a for-profit entity to receive a private benefit. Any benefit obtained by a
for-profit entity by virtue of its relationship with a registered charity is considered to be a
private benefit, the presence of which may undermine the otherwise charitable
character of a charity. The fact that a for-profit entity may generate regular income for
the charity does not sufficiently offset the private benefit, namely a potential to enhance
the commercial and financial prospects of Davica and Ms. Henderson, and reinstate the
charitable character of the Organization. : ‘ :

Our letter of May 15, 2008, also expressed our concems that the service

agreement between the Organization and Davica Enterprises allowed for Davica to
provide an Executive Director at its “sole discretion” to the Organization. Specifically, ..
- the service agreement allowed for the President of Davica to assume this senior
position in the Charity. We further expressed our concemns that such an arrangernent
might suggest that the Organization has abdicated control of the operations of the
Organization over to Davica. Assuch, it is our position that the Organization has failed
to show that it is not operating in part for the benefit of Davica. - ‘

~While your réprese,ritations of Juhe 27, 2008, provided an updated’serviée_
‘agreement, it still allows for this arrangement to exist, and as such, has not alleviated
- oour previously‘expres“sed concerms, :

We would also point out that the Organization has failed to alleviate concems
regarding the private benefit of Davica and Ms. Henderson. The Organization has not
demonstrated that, in selecting Davica and Ms. Henderson through what appears to be
a “sole-sourced” contract process, it has paid no more than market value for the =
services rendered. When one engages in a process of public tendering for services, one
assumes that the Organization would obtain the best market value for setvices. Where
one engages in a “sole-sourced” contract process, this is less certain. The Organization
has not shown that it engaged in a process which supports the conclusion that it pays
no more than market value for the respective services provided by Davica and .
Ms.-Henderson. As a result, it is our position that the Organization has not shown that it
devotes all of its resources to charitable activities. : :

Moreover, we are unable to conclude that the Organization has devoted all of its
resources to charitable activities given that the vast majority of the:amounts received

2006 respectively. Utilizing the 2005 and 2006 figufes, the Organization devoted, on average, 25% of its .

gross revenues to charitable activities. The 2005 and 2006 figures are also in line with those reported in
. 2007 and 2008. - : . '
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are devoted to fundraising and administration. For this reason we continue to be of the
position that the Organization is not devoting all of its resources to charitable activities

. and therefore failed to satisfy its disbursenent quota as required during the period
under review. Urider paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered
mail, give rotice to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its
registration because it‘ceases to comply with the requirements of the Act related to its
registration as such. It is our position thiat the Organization has not devoted all of its
resources to charitable activities carried on by the organization itself. For this reason
alone there are grounds to revoke the charitable status of the Organization.

Conclusion

The Canada Revenue Agency’s (CRA) audit has revealed that the Childhood
Asthma Foundation (the Organization) is not complying with the requirements as set out
in the Income Tax Act (the Act). The Organization has failed to satisfy the disbursement
. quota requirement and it has not devoted all of its resources to charitable activities. For
each of these reasons it is the CRA's position that the Organization no longer meets the
requirements necessary for charitable regrstratron :

Consequently, | wish to advise you that pursuant to the authority granted to the
Minister in subsections 168(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act, which has been delegated to me,
| propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2)
of the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publicatron of the followrng notrce in
the Canada Gazelte: : .

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168( 1)(b) and 149.1(2)(b)

of the Income Tax Act, that | propose to revoke the registration of the

organization listed below and that the revocation of registration Is effective
- on the date of publication of this nofice. -

Business Numbe'r . Name '
869102897RR0001 Childhood Asthma Founda*aon
' Niagara Falls ON

Should you wish to object to thrs notrce of intention to revoke the Organrzatlon s
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of ‘
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notrce of Objection should be
sent to

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate -
Appeals Branch '
Canada Revenue Agency
250 Albert Street

"Ottawa ON K1A OL5



Conseguences of Revocation

As of the effective date of revocation*

- a) the Orgamzatlon will no longer be exempt from Part . Taxas a regastered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to
corporate donors under subsection 118. 1 (8), or paragraph 110. 1(1)(a) of
the Act respectively;

b) - by virtue of section 188 of the Act the Orgamzatlon will be requnred to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Wbere _
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act
concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities,
and appeals against revocation, can be found in Appendix “A”, attached.
Form T-2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at
www.cra-arc. gc ca/charities;

c¢) the Organization will no Ionger qualify as a chanty for purposes of :
‘subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at -
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

Finally, | wish to advise that subsection 150(1).of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Return of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed

information, for each taxation year. The Retum of Income must be filed without notice or
demand.

ars sincerely,

| ’." .M .
;'Cathy Hawara .
|A/Director General

‘Charities Directorate.



Attachments '
-CRA letters dated September7 2007, January 8 2008 May 15, 2008 and

November 6, 2008;
- Your letter dated January 12, 2009; and ,
-Appendix “A”, Relevant provisions of the Act .

c.c.: Adam Aptowitzer, Drache LLP :
222 Somerset Street West, 2nid Floor
Ottawa ON K2P 2G3 . .

Mark Scappatcci




P CANADAREVENUE AGENCE DU REVENU
B AGENCY DU CANADA

Childhood Asthma Foundation

P.0. Box 22033, Town & Country Plaza

Niagara Falls, Ontario

L274)3 ' _ :
BN: 869102897 RR0001"

- Attention: Jodi Giammarco. Chief Exécutive Officer File #: 3003748
M_________
- September 7, 2007 S '

Subject:  Childhood Asthma Foundation (CAF)

Dear Ms Giammarco:

) This letter is further to the audif of the books and records of the Childhood Asthma.Foundgt%on,
(hereinafter, the "Charity"), by the Canada Revenue Agency (hereinafier, the “CR.A”). We are writing
to report on the status of the audit and the result of our audit findings. We apologize for the delay.

In 2005, Wendy Stewart audited the Charity’s books and records for the fiscal period ending
December 31, 2003. At that time, an Administrative Faimess Letter (AFL) letter dated May 3, 2005
was issued, proposing to revoke the organization’s charitable status because of its disbmsemfagt quota
shortfall. The charity did not concur with the proposal and argued that there were other char.ltles that
use the same third party fundraiser, but their charitable status has not been affected. At the time, th¢
previous auditor agreed to suspend any audit action pending further investigation. Please note that your
concerns were considered and addressed and because of confidentially, we cannot comment on the
other charities, The details and circumstances of this particular file are unique and thus need to be_
assessed based on its own merits. '

'In 2006, we met with the Charity to negotiate a Compliance Agreement. At the meeting, the
disbursement shortfall calculated per audit review was a major concern for the Charity. The Charity
setuested a reduction of the disbursement quota shortfalls to zero. The Charity also inquired apout
being allowed to allocate expenses paid to the third party fundraiser as “charitable” if the Charity -
negotiated and changed both the contract and script content to focus more on “education”. We agreed
- to investigate the matter. ' ‘ : )

It should also be noted that in 2006 and 2007, the Charity’s books and records for fiscal periods
.- ending December 2004, 2005, and 2006 were reviewed.

The balance of this letter summarizes the results of our findings and specifically elaborates on

how the Charity appears to be in contravention of certain provisions of the Jncome Tax Act (hereinaﬁer, ‘
the “ITA”) or its Regulations.

Canadi
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In summary, it is our view that the Chanty should not have repo e ‘ d costs assocxated' ¥ %ﬁﬁ

third party fundraising campaign as charitable expendztures inits December 31, 2003 2004 2005 and )
2006 fiscal periods. Were the Charity to have reported these costs as ﬁmdralsmg expendltures (rather

than charitable expenditures), we suggest that the Charity would not have. met its dlsbm:sement quota
requirement as defined at subsection 149.1(1) of the ITA, as of December 31, 2006 A charity that
does not meet its disbursement quota requirement is subject to poss1ble revomhon of 1ts chantable

status.

Fundraising Costs and Dlsbnrsement uota .
gt

Dunng our audit, the Charity submltted its analysm of the amounts pmd to 1ts thll‘d party B
fundraisers, wherein it allocated amounts by means of a word-count of the scripts used byits  winleysn
professional fundraisers. Our understanding of the Charity’s allocation logic is that the scripts used to .
solicit funds contain information that pertains not only to raising funds, but also fo' what it believed -
were the performance of charitable acuvmes The Charity ldentiﬁed these addmonal activitiesas

Suwt

“Public Education” ' S .e, A .ﬁ':

We wish to review the Charity’s reporting of amounts as chantable expendmxres in context w1th
our publication "Completing the Registered Charity Information Return - T4033A. (2006)" (copy
enclosed). While the date of this publication is 2006, the contents noted below are relevant to the 2003

.4“ X

2004, and 2005 fiscal periods as well. - R P, 0

.~: B ,,_..r[ PN

At section “E3 — Revenue and expenditures”, the pubhca’uon prowdes for the followmg in .
context with the reporting of ﬁmdralsmg costs: _ , B . .

Lme 4800 —Advemsing and promotion. Enter the total amount paid or incurred for -
advertising and promotion. Include on this line all amounts spent to draw attention to the
registered charity and its programs, including advertising and promotion costs related to
Jundraising activities. Specific examples include meals and entertainment, seminars,
presentation booths, publications, and postage related specg‘ically to ﬁmdrazsmg Report -
professional and consulting ﬁees on line 4860

Line 4860 — Professional and consulting fees Enter the total amount pazd or zncurred for
professxonal and consulting services (e.g., legal, accounting, ﬁmdralsmg)

Line 5000 Total charitable programs expenditures. Enter the part of the amount of line -
4950 that represents expenditures for charitable programs. This includes all expenditures
essential for the registered charity to carry out its charitable programs. Do not include any
current expenditures that came from amounts that were accumulated in previous years and

used 1o reduce the registered charity’s disbursement quota. Report these amounts on line 5040.
Do not include any: -amounts reported on lines 5010, 5020, 5030, or 5040 on this line.

Line 5020 — Total fundraising expenditures. Enter thé part of the amount on lme 4950 that
represents fundraising expenditures. Enter the total expenses the registered charity paid out .
Jor fundraising activities whether carried out by the registered charzty or by contracted
fundraisers. Examples of fundraising expendztures are:
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* expenditures for conducting JSundraising activities, including salaries arzd mérhead o
costs, promotional materials; campaign supplies, electronic data processing, and year-
round office expenses directly related to Jundraising;

* expenditures for promoting the registered chdrizjz and its activities to the community
primarily for Jundraising purposes;

o feesthe registered charity paid to outside Jundraising consultants or agencies (or
amounis retained by them); and "

* Pposlage costs for direct mail canvassing. ”

This guidance provides our views as to how a charity must allocate its expenditures for the
purposes of the disbursemenit quota. : E . .

- Inherently, the disbursement quota requires 2 registered charity to distinguish between
expenditures on charitable activities, as opposed to expenditures on “other” activities such as
administration or fundraising. In making this characterization, the Directorate considers the purpose
behind an expenditure to determine whether it was a qualifying expenditure for the purposes of the :
disbursement quota. It is our position that the third party fundraiser was engaged to solicit funds, rather
than to undertake a charitable objective. Accordingly, the reporting of these costs should be as
fundraising expenditures only. :

To illustrate the impact of the Charity having allocated some of the third party fundraising costs
as charitable expenditures compared to reporting all of the costs as fundraising expenditures, we have
taken the libeity to prepare a revised account of the Charity’s disbursement quota calculation (see
attached WP#8000). This revised disbursement quota calculation covers each of the December 31,

+ 2004, 2005, and 2006 fiscal periods. If the costs were reported as fundraising expenditures, the
Charity’s disbursement quota would not be in excess as originally calculated by the Charity:.

Conclusion -

We believe that the Charity should not have allocated any costs associated with its third party
fundraisers as charitable expenditures. If these costs were recorded as fundraising expendit;ures only,
the Charity would be operating in a position of failing to meet the disbursement quota requirement.
Based on your current operations, it would seem that this trend might continue. Accordingly, as the
Charity has not complied with the requirements for registration in terms of meeting its disbursemept
quota, and given that this trend would continue under the present arrangement, continued registration
could only be considered if the Charity rectified the situation.

We would add that, given the Charity’s present fundraising practices, we believe that Childhood
Asthma Foundation will have to incorporate the following proposals: -

1. Childhood Asthma Foundation must refrain from the practice of allocating costs associated
' with payments made to the third party fundraisers as charitable expenditures, Effective
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charitable expendltures . 1 )

. _”3;‘;,» ' & 4‘3’“'&" ﬁ{‘;ﬁ%&g S R
2. Amend its annual T3010A returns for fiscal 2004, 2005 and 2006 to report the correct |
allocation of fundraising expenses. Please refer to the attached workmg paper (WP#7000)

for-our detailed analysis and ca.lculanon. Fiferty a?“’ﬁ o4

3. Further, if the Charity mamtams xts pmfessmnal ﬁlﬂ% gﬁ@ﬁ%;cts, we would ask

- that you explain how the Charity intends fo satlsfyﬁe requlrements for reglstratmn
with respect to meeting its disbursement quota In o%th glven &hﬁgt payments -
to the fundraisers could never be seen as chantable, we questlon whether the Chanty a
could continue with the contracts and satxsfy the dxsbursement reqmrement. The -

- Charity must establish that, should it contmue to engage professmnal fundralsers, it
will be able to satisfy the disbursement quota requiréménts wlule correctly alloeatmg *
all assocmted costs as fundraising expenses; and o0 TS o

.. S w;-rer‘-fg 2 -: e %’3‘ FE 90y S 5«

4., . Itmust 1dent1fy how it will “ove:—expend” on its charitable ¢ actxvmeés}% i the future Usmg

: " the CRA’s basis for establishing the disbursement quota*‘ﬁhoﬂfall a‘s"gf December 31,2006,
we have calculated the shortfall to fotal $1,578,680 (per WP#SOOO) Whﬂe the CRAis -
prepared to be somewhat lenient towards CAF meeting xts fulf dxsburSement quota -~
requirement, our expéctation is that it will eompensate for this's shortfa]l with additional
funds expended toward its charitable activities in the future. In other Wotds, for continued
registration, the CRA expects the Charity to demonsuate a good faith effort to make up for
past shortfalls as much as possible by dnsbursmg its accumulated surplus and by spending in

excess of its dasbursement quota requirement in the ﬁ.lture

AT

We are prepared to receive the Charity’s representahons in this respect within 30 days from the
date of this letter, before cons1denng any further actlons.

If you have any quesnons or require further information or clanﬁcanon, please contact me at
the numbers below.

Yours truly,

Katie Spoelstra

Audit Division

Charities Directorate:

Telephone: - Toll fos:  1-800-959-8281 (Individual)
Fax: 1-800-959-5525 (Business)

Address: 166 Frederick St » Tnternct: - wrw.cra-arc.gc.caftexcheriies
Kitchener, ON N2G 4N1
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CANADAREVENUE ~ AGENCE DU REVENU
* - AGENCY DU CANADA

January 8, 2008

Childhood Asthma Foundation
P.O. Box 22033, Riall Heights
Niagara Falls, Ontario
L2979 .
BN: 869102897 RR0001

 Attention: Jodi Henderson. Exccutive Officer File #: 3003748

- Dear Ms Hen’derson:
Re: Childhood Asthma Foundation (CAF)

This letter is in response to your letter of October 30, 2007, concerning the actions broposed in
our letter of September 7, 2007. ~

As you are aware, it is our view that the Charity is not in compliance with the provisipns’of the
ITA applicable to registered charities. More specifically, paragraph 149.1(2)(b) of the ITA specifies
that: _ .

“The Minister may, in the marmer described in section | 68, revoke the registration of a
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 1 68(1) or where the
organization ...(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on byit
and by way of gifis made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at Zeast equal to
the organization’s disbursement quota for that year.” :

Paragraph 168(1)(b) of the ITA specifies that:

“Where a registered charity or ... (b) ceases to comply with the requirements of th?s Act for its
registration as such, ... thé Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered
charity or ... that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration.”

As was discussed in our letter of September 7, the Charity has not satisfied the ti'isl.)nrsement
quota requirements (149.1(2)(b) of the ITA) as of December 31, 2006. Accordingly, this is grounds for
revocation of the Charity’s registered status. :

-

Our letter di&, however, provide for the possibility of the Charity retaining its status provided
that: , ' '

Canadi
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" 1. Itrefrains from the practice of allocating costs associated with payments made to third party
fundraisers as charitable expenditures.

2. It amends its annual returns for 2004, 2005 and 2006 to report the correct allocation of
fundraising expenses

3. Ifit were to maintain its professional fundraising contracts, it would be able to show that it
could otherwise satisfy its disbursement quota requlrements

4. It “over-expen ” on its charitable activities in the future, whlle also drang down on its

accumulated surpluses. e e
Charity’s Request ‘ , Rl
In your letter you request that we: ’ ' o , o

s,

A. Reconsider our position that the Chanty should not have allocated any costs associated with its
third party fundraisers as charitable expendxtures It is your belief that Education and
Awareness Campaign expenses incurred via telemarkemng (in whole or in paIt) are charitable

expenditures.

The CRA position that the Charity should not have allocated costs associated with tb1rd party
fundraisers, as charitable activities, remains fum

B. Pursuant to subsection 149.1(5) of the Income Tax Act (hereinaffer the “ITA”), deem amounts
identified to be “shortfalls” as amounts expended by the chanty in the year on charitable
activities carned on by it.

The CRA is not prepared to deem, under subsection 149.1(5) of the ITA, the amounts
established as a “shortfall” as expenditures by the charity in the year on chantable activities -
carried on by it.

C. Acknowledge that the Charity will need time to implement the necessary changes to its
operations, including the retention of its third party fundraisers. .

The CRA is prepared fo consider any reasonable timeframe for the Charity to establish and
commit to implementing the changes necessary for it to retain its charitable status, as part of
any potential compliance agreement. See the following for a further discussion on this issue.

Charity’s Proposal for Continued Registration

) In context with our offer to consider connnued reglstranon, the Charity has offered the
following:
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. The Charity has committed to céase reporting costs associated with its third party fundraisers as

charitable expenditures (effective September 7).

- The Charity seems to have interpreted our expectations for not reporting.costs associated with

third party fundraisers (item 1), as to possibly waive the need to make amendments to its 2004,
2005 and 2006 annual returns., - ' o

The requirement to make amendments to the 2004 through 2006 annual returns remains firm.

In effect, the Charity will have to complete a “Registered Charity Adjustment Request (T1240)”
for each of the three years under consideration (copies enclosed). The CRA will then capture
this information to amend the data in the anriual filings. Also, any future filings of returns

~ (2007 and forward) will have to show the proper allocation of fundraising costs.

' The Charity seems to disagree with our identification of some of the Charity’s expenses via

Working Paper #7000, which might affect the data to be captured on its returns for the 2004
through 2006 fiscal periods. Several telephone calls were made on December 11 and 20, 2007,
in an attempt to discuss the classification of the expenses in question. However, to date, we
have not received a reply from the Charity. . - |

. The Charity indicates that it has ceased conducting acquisition campaigns with RMG. It has .

requested that we allow it to tecognize its ongoing commitment to provide funds to asthma
researchers and program providers, and that in order to do so, it must retain the services of
RMG, potentially on a declining basis, for a2 number of years. '

To consider this further, we would ask that you brovide copies of materials in regard to the
Charity’s obligations for providing support funding to-others. This information must show the
terms of all commitments and any consequences of not satisfying those commitments.

It will also be necessary to provide us with copies of the contractual agreements v{ith RMG,
showing the terms of the agreement, the obligations of the Charity and any potential
consequences of not satisfying those commitments. '

As for any plans to reduce the services of RMG, it will be i;ecessary that the Charity pm\fide us
‘with a comprehensive business plan for such. This plan must clearly show how the Charity

. would reduce its reliance on RMG over a reasonable time petiod.

In respect to this “business plan”, the Charity will have to set out its plans for satisfying our
concerns from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 (we believe that a three-year plan
should be a reasonable basis upon which to consider whether the Charity would be able to show
that it would become compliant). This plan should include budgets for the periods, and clearly
show anticipated revenues and expenditures for each third party fundraiser function, as wellas .
expenditures to charitable activities. This plan should incorporate the issues you discuss in your
letter (i.e. you briefly mention that the Charity has raised the'amount at which it automatically
issues receipts; has expanded its monthly donor program; will be conducting more in-house
direct mail campaigns; has obtained a subscription to access a number of data bases (for
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potential donors); plans to develop an in-house bequest program; is educatmg itself on low-cost
fundxa:smg initiatives that are being developed). .

4. Interms of “over-expending” and drawing down on any surpluses, we do appreciate that the
Chanty has limited surpluses. The surplus identified in the 2006 annual return (as cash) was

$32,198. We believe it fair to expect the Charity to “over-expend” on its disbursement quota
requirement to the extent that it not create surpluses beyond those established as.of the end of

the 2006 fiscal period, during any period that is subject to a compliance agreement. In other
wonds, given the shortfall as of December 31, 2006, we believe it reasonable to expect the

Charity to incorporate in its business plan a proposal for “over-expendmg” (identifying
proposed amounts) on its disbursement quota requirement, yet not creating additional surpluses.
‘This mfonnatxon should be mcluded in the “business plan”.

-Conclusxon

We are prepared to conmder the Chanty s proposal for addressmg the issue of non-compliance

viaa compliance agreement for future actions, provided that if supplies us with the necessary responses
requested above, Should it fail to provide us with these. responses within 30 days of this letter, the
Minister may proceed with subsequent action.

If you have any questions or require further mformatlon or clarification, please contact me at
the numbers below. .

Yours truly,

Katie Spoelstra

Audit Division

Telephone: Toll free: ‘1-800-959-8281 (Individual)

Fax: 1-800-959-5525 (Business)
Infernet:  www.cra-arc, ge.caftax/charities

"+ Address: 166 Frederick St
Kitchei;er, ON N2G4N1
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May 15, 2008

Childhood Asthma Foundation o - SRR IR
P.O. Box 22033, Riall Heights - : .
Niagara Falls, Ontario

L2J9z9 - L L
BN: 869102897 RR0001 . -

Attention: Jodi Henderson, Executive Officer " File#: 3003748

Dear Ms Henderson:
Re: Childhood Asthma Foundation (CAF)

This letter is jn response to your letter of March 14,2008, concerning issues of non-compliance and the
possibility of continued.i'egisn'ation. .

In terms of continued registration, we indicated that we were prepared to consider such provided that
the Charity: S . o

1. Refrains from the practice of allocating costs associated with payments made 1o third party
fundraisers as charitable expenditures. -

2. Provides adjustments to its annual returns for 2004 through 2006. .

3. Could identify how it would maintain its fundraising contracts, otherwise satisfying its
disbursement quota requirements, _— .

4. “Over-expends” on its charitable activities in the future, while also drawing down on its

" accumulated surpluses. : t

In context with your letter, item 1 has been addressed, and the resolution of item 2 has been completed.
However, we wish to discuss items 3 and 4, '

It is understood that the Charity has ceased its acquisition program with RMG, and that it retains this
company for both the retention and the monthly donor programs. Based on your budget proposals for
2008 through 2010, it would seem that the Charity expecis to retain its monthly donor program at a rate
of approximately $60 K revenue and $20 K expenses. The proposal for the retention program shows
declining amounts for revenue and expenses, starting at $390 K revenue and $240 K expenses (2008),
declining to $326 X revenue and $200 K expenses (2010). The Charity otherwise intends to produce
increased revenues through internal means, We acknowledge these actions to be a showing of good

faith in context with a commitment to address fundraising issues. However, we would ask that you

Canadi
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In respect to satisfying its disbursement quota, we would ask that you further explain the Charity’s
decision to issue donation receipts beginning at $50 and its projection for donated revenue fobe -
receipted at. apprommately 30%. How does the Charity inform a potential donor that there is a
threshold test for receiving an “official donation receipt™? Please provide your basis for the “80% of
Receipted Donations” projection in the “Disbursement, Quota Projections”. - What revenue sources are -
built into this calculanon, and at what rate do you expect to issue receipts for each source? K

oo F

H ‘}Sgr: i
Further, please explain the Charity’s basis for allocating 1/3 of the “Management Semces costs as :1_-
“Program” expenses. How has it been estabhshed that this pomon of the costs represent chantable .

expenditures?

Turmng to the Charity’s disbursement quota shortfall, given its “Disbursement Quota Projections”, it
would seem that there is a commitment to draw down on the shortfall that has been created by
expending in excess of the disbursement quota requirement in context with the “80% of receipted

_donations from the previous year” component.

Given the contents of the Charity’s letter, we believe that additional issues need to be addressed in
context with the Charity “devoting its resources to its own charitable activities”.

Recent and Future Actwmes

In regard to the Chanty s contract with PENSIVO Inc., please explam the decision making process that
resulted in the hiring of this company. More specifically, explain any tendering process that resulted in
PENSIVO being successful in any bid for such. We believe that it is reasonable to expect that the
Charity, in showing due diligence in regatd to obtaining, retmnmg and paying for services, it
considered such thmgs as value for services, etc.

Please also exp!am the Charity’s proposed Patient Support Program and any plans it may have for

distributing asthma medication and medical supplies to medical facilities in countries facing extreme
hardship. ,

Davica Enterprises

The Chanty engaged Davica Entcrpnses (“Davica™) to provide it wﬂh services in 1998. It is our view .
that the Charity, in engaging in this contract, has not shown that it devotes its resources to charitable
activities. Rather, the sum of the contract could suggest that the Charity, at least in large part, pmwded
for the interests of Davica and its President (Jodi Giammarca).

In your letter you indicate. the following:

-~

“The management of the Childhood Asthma Foun‘datz‘bn is provided by Davica Enterprises.
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- Davica Enterprises provides CAF with an Executive Director to manage the dr'gd'nizéztidn." CAF lkﬂ_a'lsf

e ey - a

. s, s
provided with office and Storage space, facilities for meetings, and most business equipment required - .
to run the organization. The charity is responsible for its own direct business expenses such as
telephone and internet, ... This arrangement significantly reduces the administrative costs to the "'
Childhood Asthma Foundation. B : ey
Similar to our concern aboirt the Charity showing “due diligence” above, we believe it is reasonable to
expect that the Charity would be able to show that it has shown due diligence in its decision to obtain, -
retain and pay Davica to support it. S . : o o
To begin, we have reviewed the Charity’s agreement with Davica dated September 1, 1998. Please
provide us with a copy of the supporting documentation that shows the basis for hiring Davica. )
Essentially, this should include material surrounding solicitation for services, the receipt of competitive -
bids, and the basis for awarding Davica with the contract. Typically, in a situation where a charity
determines that it needs to engage someone to support it with its services, we would expect that it -
clearly establish and identify its needs, solicit service providers, and assess the qualifications of bidders

~ in awarding such a contract.

Given that this contract remains, and that it may be in effect for the foreseeable future, please also
provide us with documentation that shows that the Charity is applying due diligence in retaining -
Davica as its.supplier. Overall, we would expect that the Charity should be able to show that it
continuously reviews the services being provided in context with its needs, considering costs for
services, contingencies in the event of termination of the services, etc. in making such a decision.

Article 3.2 provides for the management services to be provided to the Charity. Atrticle 3.2.1 provides,
in part, that Davica will provide the Chief Executive Officer (“Executive Director”) and that it has the
sole discretion to select such a person; that if the Charity is of the view, “acting reasonably”, that any
person so selected is not qualified, it may. notify Davica as such — in which case Davica would select a
new person; and that the parties agree that the President of Davica “shall be- deemed at all times to
have the reguisite ... to serve as Chief Executive Officer”. '

We are uncertain of the decisions magde by the Charity to engage Davica in such a manner and of the
Charity’s capacity to change and choose the Executive Director position. More particularly, the terms
of this article might suggest that the Charity is not the “employer” or “contractor”, with Davica being’
the “agent™, “employee” or “contractee”. Rather, the article could suggest that it is ultimately Davica
that dictates to the Charity the terms for providing for the “Executive Director” position.

Atrticle 7.0 provides for payment for services.. Herein, the provisions provide that Davica will not be
paid for the provision of office and related space (7.1); payment for management services at the rate of
$250/day plus GST (7.2); and payments toward a pension plan for the Executive Director (7.6). Please
explain and provide the basis upon which the Charity agreed to the terms of compensation. In other
words, we believe it reasonable to expect that the Charity should have determined the market value for
services, which would include management services plus office and related space. More specifically,
there is a presumption that the payment ($250/day) would be no more than that which would be paid to
cover both the market value for management services, and the use of similar office and related space.

<
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As was noted above, the Charity qualified its services with Davica as “This arrarigement significantly -
reduces the administrative costs to the Childhood Asthma Foundation.” -

Further, article 13.0 provides for termination of the contract. Article13.1.2 provides for termination of
the contract by the Charity. This article reads: “Ir the sole opinion of the Board of CAF, acting
reasonably, DE is considered to be unable to perform the duties required by this contract.” Article
13:1,3 states “In the event of termiriation by CAF over the objections of DE, CAF shall pay to DE a
settlement equal to one month of the DE monthly fee, as given in Section 7.0, for each complete year of
service provided to CAF by DE and pro-rated for any partial year of sérvice. In any case the minimum
amount shall not be less than two months of the DE fee.” And article 13.2 states “DE may terminate

this contract upon two months written notice to CAF. In the-evenit of such actlon by DE, CAF may elect
to provide two months payment for services and to cease immediately fo require the services of DE.”

We believe that the terms for termination of the contract might agsin suggest that at least iri large part,
Davica’s interests are being served. Article 13.1.2 provides no certainty of the conditions under which
the Charity might consider Davica to be.unable to perform the duties of the contract. Article 13:1.3
provides significant penalty- terms in the form of payment to Davica (should it object to termination),
Given that the contract has now been in place for 10 years, and given the Charity’s present financial
state, thie ten-month penalty at today’s rate of $300/day could virtually leave the Charity in-a state of
insolvericy. In'that case, it would not be prudent.to even terminate the contract, notwithstandirig any
consideration, that Davica might not be unable to perform the duties (13.1.2). And exercising article
132 (i.e. electing to provide two months termination upon Davica terminating the contract) again

would seem inconsistent with the application of “due diligence”.
Conclusion

~,Please address our concems in writing andisnhlbmi‘t all applicable supporting documentation.
Should the Charity fail to-provide us with these responses within 30 days of this letter, the Minister
may proceed with subsequent action. . «' _ :

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact me at
the numbers below. -

Yours truly, | .

A

Katie Spoelstra
Audit Division

Toll free: 1-800:959-8281 (Individual)
1-800-959-5525 (Business)
Intemet;  Www,criearc.gc.caltax/Charities

Telephone::

Fax: .

Address: 166 Frederick St ,
; Kitchener, ON N2G 4N1
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 Childhood Asthma Foundation
P.O. Box 22033, Riall Heights
‘Niagara Falls, Ontario .

120979 . S
I e . 'BN: 86910 2897 RRO0O!
‘Aftenfion; Jodi Henderson, Executive Officer File #: 3003748

'Dear‘Ms Henderson:
Rei-Childhood Asthma Foundation (CAF)

. We have now concluded our review of the organization’s submission of June 27, 2008,
and must advise that in our view, the organization is subject to revocation of its charitable

status under the Income Tax Act (the “ITA).

The specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the ITA and/or its
" Régulations are listed as follows: e S SR

" AREAS OF NONCOWPLIANGE. .~
Issug . - ’ R '  Reference

{777 Failre o safiety e disbursemen quota requisment | 140.1(1;
Nt S [149.1)0);

R o _ 168(1)(b) .
2. | Income is payable to or is otherwise available for, the | 149.1(1); 149.1(2);
| personal benefit of any proprietor, member, . 168(1)(b)

| shareholder, trustee or settler thereof/Failure to devote |

all of its resourées to charitable activities.

_ . The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the
CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law g
requirements applicable to registered charities, and fo provide the Charity With_' the opportpmty
to address our concerns. In order for a registered charity to retain its registrgt:on, legislative
and common law compliance is mandatory, absent which the Minister of National Revenue

Bel

Canady
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(the “Minister’;) may revoke the Charity's registration in the manner described in section 168
ofthe ITA. - ) : »

The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in further
detail. o : '

Disbursement Quota

Paragraph 149.1(2)(b) of the ITA specifies that:

“The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

organization ... (b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried

on by it and by way of gifts made by it to qualified donees; amounts the total of which is
at least equal to the organization’s disbursement quota for that year.”

Paragraph 168(1)(b) of the ITA specifies that:

“Where a registeéd charity or ... (b) ceases to comply with the requirerhents of this -
Act for its registration as such, ... the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to
the registered charity or ... that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration.” .

The Charity failed to satisfy its disbursementl quota requirement for the fiscal periods
ended December 31, 2004 through December 31, 2006. ‘ '

We acknowledge that discussions on this topic included the possibility of the Charity
continuing with its registration, provided that it complied with certain provisions. However, it is
our view that the Charity has not shown that it would be able to satisfy all of the requirements

‘that were being considered for continued registration. The Charity committed to refraining
from the practice of allocating costs associated with paymerits made to third-party fundraisers
as charitable expenditures, and it provided adjustments to its 2004 through. 2006 retums. -
However, it has not shown that it would otherwise be able to address.the disbursement quota
shortfall accumulated for the noted periods by way of reducing the outstanding amount as |
necessary. The Charity has not shown that continued registration is warranted. '

The Charity’s proposal for addressing the disbursement quota shortfall and in meeting
ongoing disbursement quota requirements included the discontinuation of its acquisition -
telemarketing campaign, retaining the third-party fundraiser for the retention and monthly
donor programs; changes to other fundraising practices; and plans to expand upon its
charitable programs. The Charity advised that in 2007 it increased the level at which it would
automatically issue income tax receipts to $50 - on that basis it projected that the amount of
donated révenue receipted would be at approximately 30%. = R

In our letter of May 15, 2008, on the matter of the disbursement quota we asked the.
Chairity to provide a further explanation of its decision to issue donation receipts beginning at
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$50 and of its projection for donated revenue to be receipted at approximately 30%. This
request also asked the Charity how it informed a potential donor that there was a threshold
test ($50) for receiving an official donation reéceipt; and, asked the Charity to provide a more
comprehensive account of its basis for the “80% of Receipted Donations” projection as part of
its “Disbursement Quota Projections”. : :

- The Charity’s response of June 27, 2008 did not address these issues as necessary.
However, in context with fundraising campaigns_by third-partiés, it provided sample scripts.
These scripts are silent on the Charity action to issue official donation receipts only when a
minimum donation of $50 is given. S ' ’

In our noted letter we also asked the Charity to explain its basis for él_log:,atihg 13 of
the “Management Services” costs as “Program” costs (charitablé expendltures). “Your June

27 response was silent on this issue.

, The“Charity has not shown that its basis for allocating part of the ‘Management
Services” costs represents a reporting of charitable expenditures. -And to the co_ntrary_. we
question whether a number of the “programs” are more so administrative and fundraising
functions (for example, services such as “data processing and creation of income tax receipts,
oversee campaigns condticted by third party professionals and providing. office space’). The
impact of associating this level of management services as charitable expendiures would
result in an “over-reporting” of charitable expenditures in the Charity's annual retu ms, which
would impact on any disbursement quota requirement calculations. Quite likely, this would
also impact on the reporting for the 2004 through 2006 fiscal period as well.

In conclusion, the Charity has failed to satisy its disbursement quota requireiment,
Failing to have met the disbursement quota requirement for the years identified is cause for
revocation. : I ' e

Income "ié"?i:ayabie to, or is otherwise” available for, the personal benefit of ary

proprietorimember, shareholder, trustee or settler thereof =
Failure to devote all of its resources to charitable activities -

Subsectior 149.1(1) of the Act defines a charitable organization in part as:

“(a) all the resources of which are devoted fo charitable activities carried on by the
organization itself” - : ' ‘ - L

b and

- “(b) no part of the income of which is payable to, or is 6therwise ayailable'fo,r;l {he
personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or seftler thereof

, Paragraph 168(1)(b) provides for issuing a notice of intention to revoke registration for
failing to satisfy these requirements. ‘ '
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Our concems about the Chantys engaglng Jodi Henderson (Executrve Dlrector) and
the company owned by her — Davrca Enterprises ("Davrca") were first dlscussed in our letter
.. of May 15, 2008. .

Flrst in context with devotmg resources to charitable activities, we do not dispute that
the Charity’s programs -to the public during the period under review were charitable.
However, we believe that the Charity did .not show due diligence in’ administering its affairs,

. which resulted in it prov:dmg for the benefit of its Executlve Director and Davica. As such it
has not shown that it is created on a “non-profit basus and inherently that lt devotes all of rts
resources to its own charrtable activities.

* The Charrty engaged Davica to provide it with services in 1998 lt has not, however
shown “due diligence” in terms of showing that it initially engaged Davica followmg a process
. that should have included publlc appeals for the provision of services so identified by it.
Generally, we believe that it is reasonable to suggest that the Charity should have engaged .
Davica only following a process that should have included it calling for teriders for a specified
service, and a brddmg process to include the credentigls and abilities of the bidders to provide
the requested service. We believe that it should have been incumbent upon the Charity to
ensure that it was responsible for engaging the most qualified bldder through a public process
and that payment for services should have been at market value The Chanty has not shown
that this expectation has been met. : : .

"~ The Chanty also says that this initial agreement was a “very cost-effective way for the
new organization (to) address ifs occupancy and administrative needs”. However, it has not
provided any supporting documentation to show that any decision to engage Davica included
a study of market. costs for various options of providing such servnces As such, it has not
shown that it devotes its resources to charitable activities. : .

) We acknowledge that the Charity has entered into a new agreement with Davica
effective for.2005. The Chanty believes that the terms of payment to Davica is appropriate
. given some comparison it made of the CRA’s website showing ranges of salaries that many
charities paid their Executive Director, and of occupancy costs. However, the Chanty has
failed to provide the specrf cs of its analysrs i6 support such a conclusron -

We also note that the Chanty has |mplemented some actions -to monitor and
potentially change any provisions of this agreement as part of what it believes is an act of
“due diligence”. While the specifics of this have not been provided, given the serious nature
of the concerns surrounding the engagement of Davica, we do not belleve that these
intentions would warrant eontmued reglstratlon as a charity. :

In conclusion, the Charity has,not shown that it is established on a “non-profit basis”
and that inherently, it devotes its resources to its own charitable activities.
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The Chaﬁg's Options:

a) No Response

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director Genéral of the: C'ha.ri.tiesv )
Directorate may give notice of its infention to revoke the registration of the Charity

. by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the
ITA. ' *

b) Re’spbnse

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations and any -
additional information regarding the findings oitlined above within 30 days from
. the date of this lefter. After considering the representations submitted by the
Charity, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the
appropriate course of action, which may include: . ’
* no compliance action necessary; '
* the issuance of an educational letter; o
* resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
- Agreement; or ,
* the Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the
Charity by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the ITA. :

~ Hyou -éppoint a third -Péﬂy to represent you in this matter, please send us:a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individualto discuss your file
with us. o R ; _

If you have any.questions or require further infonnati‘on or clarification, please contact
- the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. :

.Sincerely,
| Kaﬁe Spoelstra
Audit Divi’sipn

Telephone: Toll free: 1-800-950-8281 (Individual)

Fax: ——ro—— 1°800-959-5525 (Busiess)

Address: 166 Frederick St Intemet: www.cra-gro.ge.ca
Kitchener, ON N2G 4N1



APPENDIX “A"

Section 149.1: [Charities]

149. 1(2) Revocation of registration of chantable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

charitdble organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

orgamzatlon

(a) carries on g business that is not a related business of that charity; or .

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the organization’s disbursement quota for that year.

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public fo,undaﬁon ‘ '

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

- foundation '

(a) carries on a business that i$ not a related busmess of that charlty

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota fof that year;

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; -

(d) since June 1, 1950 incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts mcurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or

- (e) atany time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to

the foundation by the minister pursuanit to. subsection 168(1) and at a time when the -

foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its
registration as a private foundation.

149.1(4) Revocatlon of registration of private foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registrationof a

private foundation for any reason descnbed in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation .

(a) carries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable actlvltles carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the foundation’s disbursemernt quota for that year:

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of lnvestments
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to another registered
charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes of
‘making the gift was to unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable
activities;

(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph (a), ifit can reasonably be considered
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the registered chanty to whach
paragraph (a) applies; and

(c) of a registered charrty if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by
subsection 163. 2(1) was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct,
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of mformatlon for
the purpose of obtaining regrstratron of the charity.

Sectron 168: Notice of intention to revoke registration ‘

168(1) Where a registered charlty or a registered Canadran amateur athletrc

association

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration,

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such,

(c) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act ora
regulatlon

~ (d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than i in accordance with this Act and
the regulations or that contains false information,

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231 5, or

() in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or
donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the
association' making a gift or donation to another person, club, society or association,

the Minister may, by regrstered mail, give natice to the registered charity or regrstered

Canadian amateur athietic: assocratlon that the Minister proposes to revoke its '

registratlon

168(2) Revocation of Registration .
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charityortoa
registered Canadian amateur athletic association,

(a) if the chanty or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocatron of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

. (b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
-mailing of the riotice, or after the expiration of such extended period froni the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the determiriation of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, pubhsh a copy of
the notice in the Canada Gazette, :
and on that publrcatron of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or
assocration is revoked.



168(4) Objection to proposal or designation - - E ~

A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for -
~ registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) orany
of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is 90 .
days after the day on which the notice was mailed, serve on the Minister a written
notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons for
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1)
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any modifications that the |
circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made under section
152. : ' ‘ :

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. .
172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. :
Where the Minister '

(a) refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Canadian amateur athletic
association, - ' ' : : ‘

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was
issued by the Minister to a person that.is or was registered as a registered charity, or
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirmh or vacate that
proposal, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or

~designation, :

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings
plan, : S o

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan, '

(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exemiption under subsection 212(14),

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings
plan, A :

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister -
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan,

(fy refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice
under subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration,

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or

(9) refuses fo accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity,
as the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1), the applicant in'a
case described in paragraph (b), (d), () or (9), a trustee under the plan or an
employer of employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in
paragraph (c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the
administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.



Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal
180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal .
An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsectlon 172(3) may be
instituted by filing a. notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from
(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the
Minister’s action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),
(b) the mailing of notice to a reglstered Canadnan amateur athletic association under
subsection 168(1),
(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the reglstered pension plan under
subsection 147.1(11),
(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a reglstered educatlon savings plan under
subsection 146.1(12:1), or
(¢c) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the apphca’uon for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan was manled or. otherwnse communlcated
in writing, by the Minister to any person,
as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.
Section 188: Revocation tax o '
188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation
If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and
168(1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration {Security
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available,
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
deemed to end at the end of that day;
(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deérmed to begin |mmed|ate!y after that day; and
(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the chanty is
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day.

188(1.1) Revocation tax '
A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to atax, for its taxation year that is
deemed to have ended equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B

where '

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is ‘

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2} in
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day penod that ended
at the end of that taxation year, or

(d) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts recelved by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
under seéction 3 as if that period were a taxation year and



" B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of
- which a deduction has been made in computing income for the wmdmg-up period under
paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is
(a) a'debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,
(b) an expendituré made by the charity during the winding-up period on chantable
activities carried on by it, or
(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up
- period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any,
by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred exceeds the
consideration given by the person for the transfer

- 188(1.2) Wmdmg-up period ’

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the penod that begins immediately

after the day on which the Minister issties a notice of intention. to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to' (4.1) and

168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under

subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate

setved in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
basis of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest
of -

(a) the day, if any, on which the charlty files a return-under subsectlon 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on
which the charity is required to file that retumn,

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the chanty, and

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under sec’aon 2251in
respect of that tax payable.

188(1. 3) Eligible donee '

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a partlcu[ar charity is a reglstered charrty

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or -
trustees of the particular charity; .

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsectron 188.2(1);

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act:

(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(1 4); and

(e) that i not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be
reasonable. _ . -



188(2) Shared liability — revocation tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for-an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the person in respect of the property.

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax :

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of mtentlon to

revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister

abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the

' charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has
registered the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public
foundation; and

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so reglstered the charity,

() paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under
this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes
penalties and interest, and

(i) filed all information returns required by or under thls Act to be filed on or before that
- time. , ‘ :

188(3) Transfer of property tax - '

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having.a net value greater than
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation |mmed|ately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the epd
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effecta
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each
of which is its tax payab!e under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect
of the transaction or senes of transacttons

188(3.1) Non—appllcatlon of subsection (3)
Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsectlon 188. 1(1 1)
applies.



188(4) ldem

Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the: .
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and ae\ierally liable with
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsechon in an amount
not exceeding the net value of the property.

188(5) Definitions

In this section,

“net asset amount”

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundatlon at any time means the amount
determined by the formula

A-B

where '
A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that

. time, and

B is the total of all amounts each of whlch is the amount of a debt owmg by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that t!me

“net value”

“net value” of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer,
means the amount determiried by the formula

A-B
where

A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and |
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

Section 189 - .

189(6) Taxpayer to ﬁle return and pay tax

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under-this Part (except a charity that is Tiable to

pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before

which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for .

the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part | for the -

year,

(a) file with the Minister a retum for the year in prescribed form and contalnmg
prescnbed information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under thls Part for
the year; and

(¢) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under thns
Part for the year.



189(6.1) Revoked chanty tofi Ie returns
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1).for a taxatlon year
shall, on or before the day.that is oné year from the end of the taxation year, and
without notice or demand, :
- (a) file with the Minister
(1) a retum for the taxation year, in prescribed foml and containing prescribed
. information, and
(n) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year,
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and
(b) estimate in the return referred to.in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payab!e by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year.

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocatlon tax ||ablllty
If the Minister has, during the one-year period begmnmg |mmed|ately after the end ofa
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that peried reassessed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any
particular time, reduced by the total of
(a) the amount, if any, by which
(i) the total of all amounts, each of which'is an expenditure made by the charity, on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the
period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at
. the end of the one-year period
exceeds

(i) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received
by the charity in that period from any source arid any income that would be
computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and °

~ (b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transfeifed by the

charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person

that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when - '
transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.



189(6.3) Reduction of llablllty for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity’s liability for
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an
amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the
Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at
the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount,
if any, by which the falr market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
total of
(a) the consideration gwen by the person for the transfer, and '

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reductlon of an

amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Mlmster may assess

Without limiting the authority of the Mmister to revoke the registration of a registered
charity, the Minister may also at any timé assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part.



